Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Monday, 26 July 2021
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey, Simon Fowle, James Hall
(Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and Eddie Thomas.

Quorum =3

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council website
on Friday 23 July 2021.

Link to meeting: to be added.
Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further.
No other identifying information will be made available through your
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2021 (Minute


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2315&Ver=4

Nos. 521 - 527) as a correct record.
3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for decision by the Committee

4. Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2020/21 3-28
5. Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/21 29 - 38
6. External Audit Plan 39 -62
7. Informing the Risk Assessment 63 - 90

Issued on Thursday, 15 July 2021

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the

meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Iltem 4

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 26 July 2021

Report Title Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2020/21

Cabinet Member Clir Roger Truelove, Leader of Swale Borough Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers — Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke — Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke — Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes the Head of Audit Partnership’s
opinion.

2. The Committee notes the work underlying the opinion
and the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance of its
independent completion in conformance with proper
Standards.

11

1.2

2.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This report fulfils the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and
control. This opinion feeds into the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.

The Standards, in particular Standard 2450 (Overall Opinions), direct the annual
report to include:

The annual audit opinion
A summary of work completed the supports the opinion, and
A statement on conformance with Standards.

Background

Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal audit
as described in that Regulation is:

“[to] undertake [audit work] to evaluate the effectiveness of [...] risk

management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards and guidance”’.

Page 3



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

As those charged with overseeing governance, the Terms of Reference for this
Audit Committee direct that it must:

“...consider the [internal audit] annual report and opinion, and a summary
of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it
can give over the council’s corporate governance arrangements.”

The overall scope of the Council’s audit service — which remains delivered as part
of a four-way partnership with Maidstone, Tunbridge Wells and Ashford — is set
out in the Audit Charter and Annual Plan. This Committee approved the 2020/21
plan in March 2020 and an updated plan reflecting post-covid adjustments in
September 2020. This Committee also received an interim progress update in
November 2020.

We have completed the work set out in the plan in full conformance with the
Standards. We have also worked independently, free from undue influence of
either officers or Members.

Proposals

The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on the
system of control in place during 2020/21. Further, he is satisfied the corporate
governance framework complies in all significant respects with the best practice
guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE. Finally, he is satisfied the Council’s risk
management processes are effective. We ask the Committee to note these
opinions.

Please see Appendix | for the full Annual Report for 2020/21. This report includes

a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and affirms the
independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service.

Alternative Options

We present the opinion and associated report for noting rather than decision.
Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

We consult and agree with relevant Heads of Service before finishing all findings
and recommendations arising from individual audit engagements. The headline
messages in our report are as discussed with the Chief Finance Officer across

the year and have been shared to help prepare the Annual Governance
Statement.

Page 4



6 Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and the wider
Corporate Plan in evaluating governance.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

We completed the work programme within agreed resource
[...]
. Those Standards set demands for our annual reporting:

2450 Overall Opinions

When an overall opinion is issued, it must take into account the strategies, objectives and risks of the
organisation and the expectations of senior management, the board and other stakeholders. The overall
opinion must be supported by sufficient, reliable, relevant and useful information.

Interpretation:

The communication will include:

m the scope including the time period to which the opinion pertains

m scope limitations

m consideration of all related projects including the reliance on other assurance providers

®m a summary of the information that supports the opinion

m the risk or control framework or other criteria used as a basis for the overall opinion, and

m the overall opinion, judgment or conclusion reached.

The reasons for an unfavourable overall opinion must be stated.

Public sector requirement

The chief audit executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by
the organisation to inform its governance statement.

The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.

The annual report must also include a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.

Independence of internal audit

3. Mid Kent Audit works as a shared service between Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils. A Shared Service Board including representatives
from each council supervises our work based on our collaboration agreement.

4.  Within Swale BC during 2020/21 we have continued to enjoy complete and unfettered
access to officers and records to complete our work. On no occasion have officers or
Members sought or gained undue influence over our scope or findings.

5. | confirm we have worked with full independence as set out in our Audi
[...]
al category electors, while we also found the
register is updated in accordance with the required timescales. Our testing did,
however, highlight one minor issue regarding the time taken to issue renewal
reminders to special category electors.

lll: Contract Management (April 2021)

39.

Lead Officers responsible for contract management have experience and a detailed
knowledge of the service they oversee. We did not identify any significant issues on
any individual contracts tested. However, we found the Council lacks central oversight
of its contracts and their management.

Page 15



MID KENT AUDIT

IV: Rough Sleeper Service (June 2021)

40.

41.

The Rough Sleeper Service has committed staff who have continued to work
throughout the Covid Pandemic. The Service also adjusted effectively to the pandemic
by increasing accommodation options for rough sleepers and establishing a Housing
Needs and Support Group with external partners. We found there are sound
processes in place to ensure officers identify rough sleepers and support them into
accommodation through effective partnership working. A Member approved Strategy
documents the strategic direction and officers regularly provide progress reports in an
annual action plan.

However, our testing found some areas for improvement. Officers haven’t
documented all processes in procedures notes meaning they are not adequate to
detail how the service operates. Service health and safety risk assessments have not
been completed on all areas of operation, including the Rough Sleeper Count and the
Royal Hotel accommodation. Not all officers have received the specialist training set
out by central government with reliance being placed on officers’ experience.

V: Community Hub Support (June 2021)

42.

The task handed to authorities was new and urgent. There was no ‘standard operating
procedure’. However the various approaches authorities adopted shared certain
similar characteristics; “convergences” where a similar idea became
[...]
DIT

One feature of being a small and developing team is that sometimes opportunities for
advancement will not arise coincidentally when individuals are ready for their next
step. During the last few months we’ve lost three further members of the audit team
to promotions elsewhere. We wish them well and hope that seeing the ‘Mid Kent
Audit’ family spreads across the profession will strengthen our reputation.

However, they leave a significant gap behind with five of our twelve posts now being
vacant. We will shortly embark on a major recruitment exercise to fill the vacancies.
We are grateful for the continuing support of partner authorities in recognising the
value of an effective internal audit service.

Finally, Members will recall in the Spring we had the honour of being shortlisted by
the Institute of Internal Audit’s “Audit & Risk Awards 2021” as ‘Best Public Sector
Audit Team’. Unfortunately we were not successful on the night, and congratulate
Scottish Enterprise who took home the awards. You can see the full list of winners on
the lIA’s website at this link.

However, simply being shortlisted is a notable honour, picked by the IIA from more
than 50 services put forward. This is especially so as being the smallest and only
district council team recognised. Unfortunately the acceptance speech will have to
remain in the drafts folder, but maybe next year?

Outstanding Team

SHORTLISTED e —

Acknowledgements

83.

84.

85.

We achieve these results through the hard work and dedication of our team and the
resilience that comes from working a shared service across four authorities.

As a management team in Mid Kent Audit, we wish to send our public thanks to the
team for their work through the year so far.

We would also like to thank Managers, Officers and Members for their continued
support as we complete our audit work during the year.

Page 26


https://events.iia.org.uk/conferences-and-key-events/audit-risk-awards/audit-risk-awards-the-winners/

MID KENT AUD
[...]
quire remedial action within the year. Priority 4
recommendations generally describe actions the authority could take.

Advisory — We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the
partner authorities where the service has opportunities to improve. These will be included
for the service to consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 5

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 26™ July 2021

Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report 2020-21

Cabinet Member ClIir Roger Truelove - Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers — Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke —Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Alison Blake — Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2020/21
(appendix 1) is agreed.

2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the

report to a meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how
the Committee has discharged its duties.

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

The report details how the Audit Committee effectively fulfilled its duties during
2020/21. This report provides assurance to the Council that the Committee has
monitored and aggressed issues of governance, risk management and internal
control throughout the year.

Background

The Audit Committee is required to monitor internal and external audit activity,
review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework
and review and approve the Council’'s annual statement of accounts.

Proposals
To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I.

That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of the
Full Council setting out how the Committee has discharged its duties.

Alternative Options
The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this

Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore, no other alternative could be
recommended.

Consultation Un
[...]
rawn on a variety of sources of assurance to fulfil their responsibilities. During
2020/21 assurance from the following sources was considered:

Finance Activity

The Committee reviewed and provided challenge on the annual accounts prior to their approval and publication.

The Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statement which supported the overall conclusion of the Head
of Internal Audit Opinion and identified actions for improvement. The Committee specifically gained assurance
from this document as it explains the processes and procedures in place to enable the Council to carry out its
functions effectively.

Internal Audit Activity

The Council received an unqualified Annual Opinion from the Head of Internal Audit. This opinion considers the
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control
arrangements.

Both the updated 2020/21 and the 2021/22 audit plans included detail of audit assurance work for the year with
2020/21 being updated for the impact of covid-19. The Committee were given the opportunity to comment on
the work of internal audit prior to endorsing the plan for delivery.

External Audit Activity

The External Auditors presented an unqualified opinion for the Council’s financial statements and value for money
conclusion for 2019/20. The Committee provided effective challenge to the External Auditors and gained
assurance from the reports and updates provided by Grant Thornton during the year.

Other Activity

The annual risk management report provided an overview of the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management
framework and the controls in place to manage corporate and operational risks.

A report detailing the Council’s new Corporate Risk Register and the actions in place to manage these risks.

Conclusion

The Audit Committee has worked in partnership with the Council’s Internal and External Auditors and
received support from Officers. This has provided robust and effective independent assurance to the
Council on a wide range of risk, governance and internal control issues.

The Audit Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and effectively fulfilled its duties during
2020/21 as set out in the respective minutes.

(S, ]

Page 36



Appendix la — Audit Committee Terms of Reference

Audit Activity

Regulatory Framework

Accounts

To consider the Head of Audit
Partnership’s annual report and
opinion, and a summary of audit

activity (actual and proposed)
and the level of assurance it can

give over the council’s
governance arrangements, and
any report from Internal Audit on
agreed recommendations not
implemented within a
reasonable timescale.

To review any issue referred to it
by the Chief Executive or a
Director or any Council body.

To monitor the effective
development and operation of
risk management and corporate
governance in the Council.

To review and approve the
annual statement of accounts.
Specifically, to consider whether
there are concerns arising from
the financial statement or from
the audit that need to be
brought to the attention of the
Cabinet or the Council.

To consider reports dealing with
the management and
performance of Internal Audit
Services, including consideration
and endorsement of the 3 year
Strategic Internal Audit Plan.

To monitor council policies on
‘Whistleblowing’ and the
‘Antifraud and Corruption

Strategy’.

To consider the external
auditor’s report to those charged
with governance on issues from
the audit of the accounts.

To consider the external
auditor’s annual letter, the
report to those charged with
governance, and any specific
reports as agreed with the
external auditor.

To consider and comment on the
authority’s Annual Governance
Statement and agree its adoption
as part of the approval of the
annual accounts.

To be responsible for ensuring
effective scrutiny of the treasury
management strategy and
policies (Note: Council is
responsible for adopting the
Treasury Management strategy
and po
[...]
aging your
financial sustainability as part of our Value for Money work.

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to audit quality and
financial reporting in the local government sector. Fee
discussions are currently in progress between audit firms and
PSAA. Our audit plan sets out the proposed fee for 2020/21
which reflects additional cost pressures. This is still subject to
consideration by PSAA Ltd.

The revisions to the standard have been incorporated into our
audit approach and methodology. We have already
identified the material accounting estimates likely to be
impacted by the new auditing standard and will work with
management to agree the information required and the
disclosures required in the financial statements.

We will liaise with the Council’s valuer and Kent CC Pension

Fund managers to clarify any potential material uncertainties
in 2020-21.

We will continue to provide you with sector updates via our
Audit Committee updates.



Commercial in confidence

Introduction and headlines

Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope
and timing of the statutory audit of Swale Borough Council
(‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document
entitled Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). This
summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and
end and what is expected from the audited body. Our
respective responsibilities are also set out in the agreed in
the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the
body responsible for appointing us as auditor of the
Council. We draw your attention to both of these

g documents.

Q Scope of our audit
D

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code

€0 and International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are

responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the:

* Council’s financial statements that have been prepared
by
[...]
e which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. ISA 260 (UK) defines ‘clearly trivial’ as
matters that are clearly inconsequential, whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by
any quantitative or qualitative criteria. In the context of the Council, we propose that an individual difference
could normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £78k.

If management have corrected material misstatements identified during the course of the audit, we will
consider whether those corrections should be communicated to the Audit Committee to assist it in fulfilling its
governance responsibilities.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Prior year cost of service

expenditure
£78.M

m Prior year cost of service

expenditure

m Materiality

Commercial in confidence

Materiality

£1.56m

Council financial
statements
materiality

(PY: £1.56m)

£78k

Misstatements
reported to the
Audit Committee

(PY: £78K)



Commercial in confidence

Value for Money arrangements

Revised approach to Value for Money

work for 2020/21 (5%
Y
On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a

new Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from

audit year 2020/21. The Code introduced a revised Improving economy, efficiency Financial Sustainability Governance

approach to the audit of Value for Money. (VFM]) and effectiveness Arrangements for ensuring the Arrangements for ensuring that
~Oere are three main changes arising from the NAO’s Arrangements for improving the body can continue to deliver the body makes appropriate
Qew approach: way the body delivers its services. services. This includes planning decisions in the right way. This
(@) This includes arrangements for resources to ensure adequate includes arrangements for budget
(M Anew set of key criteria, covering financial understanding costs and finances and maintain setting and management, risk
U sustainability, governance and improvements in delivering efficiencies and sustainable levels
[...]
tions,

* Related Parties, and

« Accounting Estimates.

4 ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Swale Borough Council 2020/21 Q GrantThornton



/9 abed

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from Swale Borough Council’s management.
The Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments it

wishes to make.

Q GrantThornton

5  ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Swale Borough Council 2020/21



g9 abed

Commercial in confidence

General Enquiries of Management

1. What do you regard as the key events orissues that  covid will be the biggest issue largely because of the huge amount of grant that the Council has received
will have a significant impact on the financial statements gnq needs to account properly for.
for 2020/21?

2. Have you considered the appropriateness of the yggs and there is nothing that makes us conclude we need to change accounting policies.
accounting policies adopted by Swale Borough Council?

Have there been any events or transactions that may

cause you to change or adopt new accounting policies?

3. Is there any use of financial instruments, including No
derivatives?

4. Are you aware of any significant transaction outside | would put the Covid grants we are administering in this category.
the normal course of business?

Q GrantThornton

6  ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Swale Borough Council 2020/21



69 abed

Commercial in confidence

General Enquiries of Management

5. Are you aware of any changes in circumstances that N
would lead to impairment of non-current assets?

6. Are you aware of any guarantee contracts? No

7. Are you aware of the existence of loss contingencies Ng
and/or un-asserted claims that may affect the financial
statements?

8. Other than in house solicitors, can you provide details The main area where we have used external lawyers are; continued use of P
[...]
heir obligations. No impairment is calculated for
assets which are classified as fair value through
profit and loss as the risk is reflected in the
movement in their fair value.

Commercial in confidence

Has there
been a
change in
accounting
method in
year?

No

0 GrantThornton



06 abed

Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



	Agenda
	4 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2020/21
	Appendix I Swale Annual Report & Opinion 20-21

	5 Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix I - Audit Committee Annual Report 2020-21

	6 External Audit Plan
	7 Informing the Risk Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


- 157 - 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 26 July 2021 from  7.00 pm - 7.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey, 
Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights and Peter Macdonald. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Alison Blake, Philippa Davies, Darren Wells 
and Phil Wilson. 
 
Darren Wells (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors  James Hall and Eddie Thomas. 
 

183 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 
 

184 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2021 (Minute Nos. 521 – 527) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

185 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

186 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & OPINION 2020/21  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report which included the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  This opinion 
would be fed into the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.  The Audit 
Manager drew attention to the Head of Audit Partnership’s overall conclusion of 
sound assurance, as set out on page 11 of the report; she outlined the work 
undertaken in 2020/21, set out on page 12 of the report, which included the post 
Covid-19 pandemic adjustments made in September 2020; and she outlined work 
on audit quality and improvement, including the new collaboration agreement which 
was in progress and would be signed-off by the end of the year.  The Audit 
Manager confirmed that the work had been completed without undue influence from 
Members and officers.  She acknowledged the achievements of the internal audit 
team, which included being shortlisted as ‘Best Public Sector Audit Team’ and she 
thanked the internal audit team for their work throughout the year. 
 



Audit Committee 26 July 2021  

 

- 158 - 

Members were invited to ask questions and make comments which included: 
 

• Concerned with the situation around the use of waivers; 

• explanation needed on why specific software was used to monitor different 
processes; 

• congratulations to all the staff achievements and to the team being 
shortlisted as ‘Best Public Sector Audit Team’; 

• concerned with the vacant posts in the Audit team and any financial 
implications from the employment of contract staff; 

• more explanation was needed on the comment that the Council lacked 
oversight of its contracts and their management; and 

• confirmation needed on the Local Authorities which were part of the Mid Kent 
partnership. 

 
In response, the Audit Manager explained that Contract Standing Orders had been 
amended to ensure that the procedure of putting waivers in place were exceptional, 
rather than the normal procedure and this would make the process more robust.  
She outlined the process of using specific software to monitor, for example, Section 
106 Agreements, and said that it was good practice to have this type of system in 
place.  Four of the vacant posts were out for recruitment at the moment, and in the 
meantime contractors were being employed, which meant that the Audit Plan 
continued to be delivered, and she added that the costs of using contractors was 
within the audit budget.  The Audit Manager explained that some contracts and their 
management needed improved guidance to provide consistency and robustness.  
She also confirmed that the Mid Kent Partnership consisted of Ashford, Maidstone, 
Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted. 
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s assurance of its independent completion in conformance with 
proper standards be noted. 
 

187 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report which set out how the Audit Committee 
effectively fulfilled its duties during 2020/21, and provided assurance to the Council 
that the Committee had monitored and addressed issues of governance, risk 
management and internal control throughout the year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2020/21 be agreed. 
(2) That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the report to a 
meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how the Committee had discharged 
its duties. 
 

188 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 



Audit Committee 26 July 2021  

 

- 159 - 

Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which provided an overview of 
the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Swale Borough Council for 
those charged with governance.  He outlined the key features of the report and 
explained that the external auditors had focused on areas where the risk of error 
was the greatest, as noted on pages 44 and 45 of the report.  The first two listed 
risks were typical of what a local authority would experience.  The two significant 
risks on page 45 were also common to other local authorities, and they were 
chosen because of their complex estimates and external audit needed to determine 
that they had been arrived at on a reasonable basis.  Mr Wells explained that there 
was a revised approach to value for money work, and this was set out on page 52 
of the report. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Suggested there was a typo on page 51 in relation to figures £78m and 
£78k; 

• more information was needed on ISA (UK) 240 on page 44, as it looked like 
there was already a presumed risk; and 

• when would the audit findings for 2021 be presented to the Audit 
Committee? 

 
In response, Mr Wells said the figure should be £78k.  He referred to the two risks 
identified on page 44 of the report and explained that the assumption was that as 
they were complex issues, it was not easy to determine how the judgement was 
made, and there was a presumption that there was a higher risk that they might be 
calculated incorrectly.  Mr Wells added that although challenging, they hoped to 
deliver the audit findings for 2020/21 to the Committee by the end of September 
2021. 
 
The Chairman reminded members of the Committee that the next meeting was on 
15 September 2021.  After some discussion with Mr Wells and Members, it was 
suggested the date be changed to 30 September 2021 to allow more time for the 
audit findings report to be finalised.  Members were happy with this approach. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the External Audit Plan 2020/21 be noted. 
(2) That the next meeting date be changed from 15 September 2021 to 30 
September 2021. 
 

189 INFORMING THE RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
Mr Wells introduced the report which included a series of questions, with responses 
from SBC’s management, with the Audit Committee being asked whether they 
considered the responses were consistent with its understanding and whether there 
were any further comments it wished to make. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Wells explained that the questions were not sent to 
one specific manager, but to the senior management team as a whole, and it was 
usually the Section 151 officer who responded. 
 



Audit Committee 26 July 2021  

 

- 160 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

190 RECORD OF THANKS  
 
The Chairman concluded the meeting by thanking members of the Committee and 
officers. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


